
Page 1 

 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AT 
10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
 

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



Tudalen 2 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP: 
9 MEMBERS 

 

 

Independent Members (5)  

  

1. Mrs Mary Dodd Vice-Chair of the Committee 

2. Mrs Daphne Evans  

3. Mrs Julie James  

4. Mr M. Andre Morgan Chair of the Committee 

5. Mr Alun Williams  

 

 

Community Committee Member (1) 

 

1. Town Councillor Philip Rogers 

 

 

Elected Members of the County Council (3) 

 

1. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 

2. Councillor Rob James 

3. Councillor Gareth Thomas 

  
 



Tudalen 3 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JUNE, 2019  

5 - 10 

4. CODE COMPLIANCE DATA  11 - 14 

5. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK  15 - 22 

6. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 2019  23 - 26 

7. OMBUDSMANS ANNUAL REPORT  27 - 124 

8. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
14 JUNE 2019 

 
PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: 
M. Dodd, D. Evans, J. James and A. Williams 
 
Community Member: 
Town Councillor P. Rogers. 
 
Councillor: G.B. Thomas  
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
C.M. Rees, Graduate Trainee Solicitor; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10:00am - 11:00am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Gilasbey. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION BY COUNCILLOR B CHAPMAN 
WHITLAND TOWN HALL COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Barry Chapman 
of Whitland Town Council, for the grant of dispensation under the provisions of the 
Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak 
only in relation to matters regarding Whitland Town Hall Committee. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Chapman had a 
personal interest in these matters by virtue of paragraph 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) of the 
Code of Conduct as he is a member of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Chapman’s interest was also prejudicial as a member of the public with 
full knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard the interest as being 
so significant that it would be likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the 
public interest.  
 
Councillor Chapman had accordingly requested that a dispensation be granted 
under Regulation 2 (d) (e) (f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
 

The Graduate Trainee Solicitor advised the Committee that in considering the 
application it should note that paragraphs 2 (d) and (h) were the most appropriate 
grounds should the Committee be minded to approve the request to speak only.  
 
Following a discussion it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under Regulation 2 
(d) and (h)
[...]

Policy remained fit for purpose and therefore further revision at this stage were not 
required. 
 
The Committee noted that between 1st April, 2018 and 31st March, 2019 a total of 
6 Whistle blowing complaints were received. One was resolved after an initial 
investigation concluded where no action was required and the remaining 5 matters 
were ongoing. 
 
Furthermore, it was reported that 3 cases had been carried over from 2017/2018, 
of these one was still ongoing. The other 2 cases, one resulted in no action due to 
there being no evidence to substantiate the complaint and the other case resulted 
in recommendations to improve procedures, which had since been implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

 
 

 
The following questions/observations were raised on the report:- 
 

 In response to an observation, the Legal Services Manager stated that he 
would ensure that the section 35 of the policy was updated with correct 
contact details. 
 

 Reference was made to the Whistleblowing Flowchart appended to the policy 
as Appendix A.  In response to a number of comments raised in relation to 
training for contact officers and personal safety, the Legal Services Manager 
explained that depending on the nature of the allegation each case would be 
risk assessed on an individual basis.  Furthermore, the officer would handle 
the case using their professional judgement.  The Head of Legal Services 
added that 1-2-1 offsite meetings would be exercised in accordance with the 
Authority’s Lone Working Policy. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that 
 

6.1 the report be noted; 

6.2  the Council’s Corporate Whistle blowing Policy be approved for the 
 next 12 months. 
 

7. CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK 
 
The Committee considered the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales’ latest issue 
of the ‘Code of Conduct’ Casebook, published in February 2019, detailing 
summaries of 4 code investigations undertaken where no evidence of a breach 
was found and 7 cases where although evidence of a breach was found, the 
Ombudsman considered it was not necessary for him to take any action. 
 
The Committee noted that one of the cases related to a Town Council within 
Carmarthenshire. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. CODE COMPLIANCE DATA 
 
Members were reminded that at its meeting held on the 15th March 2019 
Committee members expressed concern that a significant proportion of Councils 
had not provided the requested data for 2017/2018 and that in some cases 
Councils had never provided data in response to a request from the committee.  In 
light of this, Committee members therefore requested that it be provided with an 
update as to progress at subsequent meetings.  
 
The Committee considered an update report which stated that as at the date of 
preparing the report, a total of 35 responses had been received out of 72 Councils. 
 
The Legal Services Manager verbally updated the Committee that a follow-up 
letter would be sent, this week, to those Councils who have not yet responded and 
that a further report would be presented to the Committee in September. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
 

 
9. CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 2019 

 
The Committee received a report which provided information in relation to the 
arrangements for the Code of Conduct Training 2019. 
 
The report detailed that, responses had been received from 14 councils. Of these; 
 

 One council had indicated that they would not be taking up the offer of 
training as members have recently received training from One Voice Wales. 

 One council had booked places for the training session in Llanelli on the 
10th July (3 delegates in total) 

 Thirteen councils have booked places for the training session in 
Carmarthen on the 16th July (53 delegates in total) 

 
The Legal Services Manager reported to the Committee that the up to date 
position was that 89 delegates were due to attend Carmarthen and only 3 had 
expressed an interest in attending Llanelli. 
 
The Committee noted the oversubscription of attendees on the 16th July at 
Carmarthen and the lack of interest in the Llanelli venue on 10th July. In light of this 
information, the Committee, having discussed a number of options, proposed to 
cancel the Llanelli venue and hold an additional session in County Hall, 
Carmarthen in the evening of 10th July 2019. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
9.1 the report be received; 
9.2 to cancel the Llanelli session on 10th July 2019; 
9.3 that as well as the Code of Conduct training session in County Hall, 

Carmarthen on 16th July 2019 an additional session be arranged in 
County Hall, Carmarthen on 10th July 2019. 

 
10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH APRIL, 2019 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th April 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

11. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no other items of business raised. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13/09/19 
 

CODE COMPLIANCE DATA 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To consider the report 

 

Reasons:  
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
13/0919 

 

CODE COMPLIANCE DATA 

 
The Standards Committee receives an annual report (usually at its December meeting) as to 
the level of code compliance by Town and Community Councillors during the preceding 
municipal year. 
 
The report captures; 
 

1. Number of code complaints to the Ombudsman 
2. Number of declarations of interest 
3. Number of dispensation applications 
4. Whether any councillors have received code training 

 
 
Unfortunately a significant number of Councils do not respond to written requests for this 
information. 
 
At its meeting in March 2019 the committee requested regular updates as to the number of 
responses received. As at the date of writing this report 53 out of 72 councils had responded. 
Those who have not responded are; 
 
Abernant, Ammanford Town, Bronwydd, Cynwyl Elfed, Dyffryn Cennen, Eglwys Gymyn, 
Laugharne Township, Llanarthne, Llanfihangel Rhos Y Corn, Llangathen, Llanllwni, 
Llanpumpsaint, Llansadwrn, Llansteffan & Llanybri, Llanwrda, Meidrim, Pencarreg, Pendine, 
Pontyberem, and  St.Ishmael. 
 
Of these, St Ishmael, Meidrim, Llanwrda, Llansteffan & Llanybri, Llansadwrn, Llanpumpsaint, 
Llanfihangel-Rhos-Y-Corn and Llanarthne have not provided a response for the last 2 years 
and Eglwys Gymyn, Bronwydd and Abernant have not provided a response for the last 3 
years. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO  

 

Page 12



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:  Linda Rees-Jones                                                                 Head of Administration and Law                            

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in
[...]
ies of reports issued by this office 
for which the findings were one of the four set out above. However, in reference to (c) 
and (d) findings, The Code of Conduct Casebook only contains the summaries of those 
cases for which the hearings by the standards committee or Adjudication Panel for 
Wales have been concluded and the outcome of the hearing is known. This edition 
covers January to March 2019. 

 
 

 
 

  

 

Issue 19 February 2019 

Page 19



Issue 20 May 2019  

 

 

 

Contents  
 
No evidence of breach………………………………………………………………………………………………………….1 

No action necessary …………………………………………………………………………………………………………….1 

Referred to Standards Committee …………………………………………………………………………………………2 

Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales ……………………………………………………………………………….2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

 1 

Case summaries 
 

No evidence of breach 

There are no summaries in relation to this finding. 

 

No action necessary 

Pembroke Dock Town Council - Promotion of equality and respect 

Case Number: 201706079 - Report issued in January 2019  

The Ombudsman received a complaint that a Member (“the Member”) of Pembroke Dock Town Council 
(“the Council”) had breached the Code of Conduct (“the Code”) for members.  It was alleged that the 
Member had acted in a disrespectful and bullying manner towards the previous Clerk to the Council, 
both in Council meetings and when communicating with her by email, between 2014 and her 
resignation from the Council in 2017.  

The Ombudsman investigated whether the Members actions amounted to a breach of the parts of the 
Code that concern showing respect and consideration, bullying and harassment, bringing the Council 
into disrepute and a Member’s duty to disclose an interest if they have one in any Council business.  
Information was sought from the Council, Pembrokeshire County Council and the Member.  Interviews 
were also undertaken with relevant witnesses.  

Having considered the evidence, the Ombudsman concluded th
[...]
                       NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
13/09/19 

 

CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 2019 

 
The Standards Committee hosts code of conduct training sessions, aimed primarily at Town 
and Community Councillors and their clerks every summer. This year they took place as 
follows; 
 
Wednesday 10th July (Carmarthen) – moved from Llanelli due to lack of interest. 
Tuesday 16th July (Carmarthen) 
 
49 people attended the session on the 10th July and 45 the session on the 16th July. The latter 
is particularly disappointing as a total of 87 spaces had been booked that evening and only 2 
apologies were received.  
 
Overall this represents only a slight increase (7) in the number of attendees compared to 
2018 despite efforts to promote the events. 
 
A total of 43 different authorities were represented between the 2 events. This represents a 
sizable increase over the 30 councils represented in 2018. 
 
Although no direct invitation was issued to County Councillors (due to the number of Town & 
community Councillors expected to attend), a total of 6 ‘twin-hatted’ councillors attended the 
sessions. The committee therefore needs to decide what to do about code training for County 
councillors as the last session was run in 2017. 
 
Overall the feedback from attendees was positive, with delegates stating that the sessions 
provided a useful reminder of the code and its obligations. There were a small number of 
negative comments about the sound system and the format of the sessions, but these views 
were not shared by the vast majority. Although some interest was exp
[...]
-172 Legal Services, County Hall 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

13/09/19 
 

                           OMBUDSMANS ANNUAL REPORT 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To consider the report 

 

Reasons:  
The subject matter of this report falls within the remit of the Committee 

 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Not applicable 

 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                            NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr E Dole (Leader) 

Directorate 

Chief Executives 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 

Robert Edgecombe 

 

 

Designations: 

Head of Administration & Law 

 

Legal Services Manager 

 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Addresses: 

RJEdgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
13/09/19 

 

OMBUDSMANS ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) is required to publish an annual report 
setting out the activities of his office during the previous 12 months. In the context of the Code 
of Conduct the report sets out the following; 
 

 Overall the number of code complaints received increased by 4% (from 270 to 282) 
compared to 2017/2018 

 Over half (51%) of the complaints received were about failure to promote equality and 
respect 

 308 code complaints were closed during the year (including those brought forward from 
the previous year), an increase of 25% on 2017/2018 

 Of the cases closed 51(16.5%) were actually investigated. Although this represents a 
70% increase over 2017/2018, it means that of the cases closed 83.5% were closed 
after an initial assessment and without a full investigation. 

 Of the 51 cases investigated 8 resulted in a referral to the relevant Standards 
Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales. This represents 15.6% of cases 
investigated and just 2.5% of cases closed. 

 Of the 282 complaints received during the year 67% (190) were in relation to Town & 
Community Councillors, 32% (91) about county councillors and the remainder (1) about 
a member of a National Park authority. 

 The Ombudsman expressly comments upon the further increase in complaints against 
Town & Community councillors and is concerned that many of these relate to 
allegations of failure to promote equality and respect. He notes an increase in 
complaints by council clerks and other employees. 

 Of the 282 complaints received, 7 were considered to be whistleblowing complaints 
under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998.  

 Overall since 2011/2012 there has been a 32% reduction in code complaints received 
 
In contrast the Ombudsman closed 2253 maladministration complaints during the same 
period of which 647 (28%) were subjected to a detailed consideration or investigation.  Of the 
647 cases investigated 532 (82%) were resolved or upheld. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  

 

Page 28



  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:   Linda Rees Jones                                                                Head of Administration and Law                            

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE NONE  NONE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:        Linda Rees Jones                                                   Head of   Administration and Law                                              

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the 
[...]
gation during 2018/19 compared with the 

previous year.  Many of the 557 open cases we carried over into 2018/19 from the previous 

year were open investigations.  Health cases account for 80% of the cases we fully 

investigate, so many of those cases from 2017/18 were complex, with multiple heads of 

complaint, requiring clinical advice from more than one adviser.   

5%

9%

24%

44%

18%

4%

15%

32%

43%

6%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

< 3 months 03 to 06 months 06 to 09 months 09 to 12 months Over 12 months

Investigation Decision Times Public Body Complaints

2018/19 2017/18

Page 52



ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

23

The introduction of the ‘queue’ for the five-month period, together with the dedication of 

my staff and managers, helped us complete many of the older cases and alleviated some of 

the casework pressures.  Since we closed more cases in 2018/19, fewer open cases (486) 

have been carried over into 2019/20.  This remains a high and demanding caseload, but is 

more manageable.  Whilst I am disappointed with the time it took us to close some cases, I 

am pleased that we are in a better position and we will work to improve decision times.   

Code of Conduct Complaints received 

The total number of Code of Conduct complaints received increased slightly by 4% from 270 

to 282.  Within this, complaints against members of Town and Community Councils increased 

significantly, by 14%.  

Code of Conduct complaints received 

2018/19 2017/18 

Town and Community 
Councils 190 167 

Local Authorities 91 102 

National Parks 1 1 

Total 282 270 

Table 1.5 

As in previous years, the majority of Code of Conduct complaints received during 2018/19 

related to matters of ‘promotion of equality and respect’.  These accounted for 51% of 

complaints.  ‘Disclosure and registration of interests’ (17%), ‘Integrity’ (13%), ‘Duty to uphold 

the law’ (9%) and ‘Accountability and openness’ (7%) were the other common subjects of 

complaints.  Chart 1.2 below shows a breakdown of the nature of Code of Conduct 

complaints received:  

Chart 1.2 

7%

17%

9%

13%

2%

51%

1%

Nature of Code of Conduct complaints received

Accountability and openness

Disclosure and registration of
interests

Duty to uphold the law

Integrity

Objectivity and propriety

Promotion of equality and respect

Selflessness and stewardship

Page 53



INNOVATION, IMPROVEMENT, INFLUENCE 

24 

Code of Conduct complaint outcomes 

My staff carefully consider the details of complaints on receipt to consider whether there is 

evidence suggesting the Code may have been breached and whether it is in the public 

interest to investigate.  255 of the 308 Code of Conduct complaints concluded during the year 

were closed after this initial consideration.  In this way my investigative resources are directed 

to the more serious complaints where an investigation is required in the public interest. 

In 2018/19, I saw a further rise in complaints made about members of Town and 

Community Councils.  Concerningly, many of these alleged a failure to uphold the principle of 

‘promotion of equality and respect’.  I have noted an increase in the number of these 

complaints from Clerks or staff members of such councils.  These complaints often pose some 

evidential difficulties and must be considered carefully in the context of the relevant case law. 

Such complaints are often indicative of a breakdown in the employment relationship, as 

opposed to true Code of Conduct issues.  However, where I have found conduct suggestive of 

a failure to show respect and consideration or bullying and harassing behaviour, I have 

referred such behaviour for consideration by the appropriate Standards Committee.  I have 

also committed to assisting the representative organisations in their production of guidance 

for employees of Town and Community Councils to assist them in understanding my role and 

jurisdiction and in distingu
[...]
nt if we 
will take up their complaint

2018/19 2017/18

16%

27%

18%

27%

12%
10%

30%

37%

17%

7%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

< 3 months 03 to 06 months 06 to 09 months 09 to 12 months Within 18 months

Decision times for concluding Code of Conduct Investigations

2018/19 2017/18

Page 55



INNOVATION, IMPROVEMENT, INFLUENCE 

26 

Whistleblowing disclosure report 

Since 1 April 2017, as the PSOW, I am a ‘prescribed person’, and required to report annually 

on whistleblowing disclosures made in the context of Code of Conduct complaints. 

The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 provides protection for employees who pass on 

information concerning wrongdoing in certain circumstances.  The protection only applies 

where the person who makes the disclosure reasonably believes: 

1. that they are acting in the public interest, which means that protection is not

normally given for personal grievances; and

2. that the disclosure is about one of the following:

• criminal offences (this includes financial improprieties, such as fraud),

• failure to comply with duties set out in law,

• miscarriages of justice,

• endangering someone's health and safety,

• damage to the environment, or

• covering up wrongdoing in any of the above categories.

In 2018/19, I received seven complaints which raised potential whistleblowing concerns 

about alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct.  Most of these complaints were received 

from employees of local authorities and raised issues relating to alleged criminal offences 

and a perceived failure to comply with equality duties, as set out in law.  The remainder 

were received from staff or former staff of Town and Community Councils and raised 

concerns primarily relating to the duty to comply with the law in the context of financial 

impropriety and confidentiality of information. 

Of the number of potential whistleblowing cases received, I determined that two of the 

complaints did not meet my crite
[...]
ated during the year through 

consideration of the audit reports and recommendations and dialogue at meetings between 

Committee Members and the Auditors.   

 

Page 82



ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

 

53 
 

To ensure that appropriate matters can be raised in confidence, the Chair of the Committee 

holds an annual meeting with representatives of the External and Internal Auditors.  Such a 

meeting was held on 27 March 2019. 

 

(f) Monitoring processes 

At each meeting during 2018/19, the Committee received a report on progress made on the 

implementation of External and Internal Audit recommendations.  The Committee members 

were satisfied that all the recommendations made had been implemented or will be 

implemented by the first quarter of 2018/19. 

 

(g) Annual Review and Assessment 

This annual review is undertaken to ensure that the work of the Audit and Risk Assurance 

Committee continues to comply with the Good Practice Principles set out in the HM Treasury 

Audit Committee Handbook.  To assist the Committee in determining that it was complying with 

good practice, each member was invited to complete the National Audit Office’s ‘The Audit 

Committee self-assessment checklist.’  

 

Comments received from Committee members were considered in preparing the Annual Report 

for 2018/19.   

 

The report concluded that it had received comprehensive assurances and information that was 

reliable and sufficient to enable it to carry out its responsibilities.  Those assurances 

demonstrated a satisfactory overall internal control environment, financial reporting and the 

management of risk and of the quality of both the Internal and External Audit work undertaken. 

 

The Committee was therefore able to provide assurances to effectively support me as the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales to comply with my Accounting Officer responsibilities in 

providing evidence to assist in the preparation of this Annual Governance Statement. 

[...]
 yr Hen Gae 

Pencoed 

CF35 5LJ 

 

Tel:     01656 641150 

Fax:    01656 641199 

Email:    ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk 

Follow us on Twitter:  @OmbudsmanWales 

Page 124

mailto:ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk

	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JUNE, 2019
	4 CODE COMPLIANCE DATA
	5 CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK
	Report
	Introduction
	Contents
	No evidence of breach………………………………………………………………………………………………………….1
	No action necessary …………………………………………………………………………………………………………….1
	Referred to Standards Committee …………………………………………………………………………………………2
	Case summaries


	6 CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 2019
	7 OMBUDSMANS ANNUAL REPORT
	Report




Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Friday, 13 September 2019
PRESENT: M.A. Morgan (Chair)

Independent Members:
M. Dodd, D. Evans and A. Williams

Councillors:
S.J.G. Gilasbey, R. James and G.B. Thomas

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 10.00 - 10.50 am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Julie James and Philip Rogers.
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JUNE, 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14"
June, 2019 be signed as a correct record.

4, CODE COMPLIANCE DATA

Further to the meeting held on the 14™ June 2019 the Committee received an
update on the number of town and Community Councils that had provided Code
Compliance Data and noted that 53 of the 72 Town and Community Council’s
within Carmarthenshire had now replied with responses awaited from the 19
councils identified in the report, some of which had not provided a response for the
previous 2 and 3 years.

The Legal Service Manager reported that following publication of the agenda for
the meeting, replies had been received from Llansadwrn, Llanwrda, Meidrim and
Dyffryn Cennen community councils, increasing the total number received to 57,
with 15 councils yet to respond.

The Committee expressed concern that 15 councils had yet to respond to the
request for information, with some not having responded for two or three years,
and considered a letter should be sent to the Chairs of those authorities (copy to
the Clerks) requesting the relevant information be provided as soon as possible.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



4.1 That the report be received

4.2 That a letter be sent to the Chairs of the 15 Town and
Community Councils who had yet to provide Code Compliance
Data requesting they do so as soon as possible and that a copy
of the letter be sent to the Clerks of those Councils

CODE OF CONDUCT CASEBOOK

The Committee considered the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales’ latest issue
of the ‘Code of Conduct’ Casebook, published in May 2019, detailing summaries
of 2 code investigations undertaken where evidence of a breach of the Code was
found but that the Ombudsman had not considered it necessary to take any action.

The Committee noted that none of the cases related to councillors from within
Carmarthenshire.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING 2019

Further to minute 9 of its meeting held on the 14™ June 2019 the Committee
received a report on the level of attendance at the Code of Conduct Training
events hosted by the Authority and aimed primarily at Town and Community
Councils. It was noted that two events had been held on the 10™ and 16™ July with
49 attending on the 10™ and 45 on the 16" representing a total of 43 different
councils, an increase on the 30 represented in 2018.

A discussion was held on various ways of increasing the level of town and
community councillors’ attendance at the training which included retention of the
existing training format in County Hall and the production of an online training
video. Reference was also made to the benefits of arranging training for County
Councillors. The Legal Services Manager advised he would examine the potential
of producing a training video and arrange training for County Councillors

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
OMBUDSMANS ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales’ Annual
Report for 2018/19 incorporating the Statement of Accounts and providing
information on both maladministration and Code of Conduct cases dealt with by
his office during the period of the report.

In the context of the Code of Conduct, the key points from the report detailed:

- A 4% overall increase in complaints over the previous year from 270 to 282

- Atotal of 308 code complaints were closed during the year (including those
brought forward from the previous year) an increase of 25%

- Of the cases closed, 51 (16.5%) were investigated with 8 being referred to
the relevant Standards Committee or adjudication Panel for Wales. The
remaining 83.5% were closed after initial assessment and without a full
investigation,

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



- Of the 282 complaints received 67% (190) related to Town and Community
Councillors, 32% (91) county councillors and the remaining 1 being a
member of a National Park Authority

- The Ombudsman had expressed comments on the further increase in
complaints against Town and Community Councillors and was concerned
that many related to allegations of the failure to promote equality and
respect, with there being an increase in complaints received from council
clerks and employees,

- Since 2011/12 there had been an overall reduction of 32% in code
complaints received.

In relation to maladministration, a total of 2253 complaints had been closed of
which 647 (28%) were subject to detailed consideration or investigation, with 532
(82%) being resolved or upheld.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

There were no items of urgent business.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“ty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



